504775897 02/13/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4822625

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE: ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA			
	Name	Execution Date		
KEVIN L CORCORAN	02/12/2018			
JENNIFER LONG	02/05/2018			
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	۸			
Name:	ELLISON EDUCATIONAL EQUIPMENT, INC.			
Street Address:				

Street Address:	25862 COMMERCENTRE DRIVE		
City:	LAKE FOREST		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92630		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29610575

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(949)476-0606					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
Phone:	949-476-0600					
Email:	morlandf@earthink.net					
Correspondent Name:	MORLAND C. FISCHER					
Address Line 1:	2030 MAIN ST					
Address Line 4:	IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		ELL-129				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MORLAND C. FISCHER				
SIGNATURE:		/Morland C. Fischer/				
DATE SIGNED:		02/13/2018				
Total Attachments: 3						
source=Assignment.ELL-129#page1.tif						
source=Assignment.ELL-129#page2.tif						
source=Assignment.ELL-129#page3.tif						

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Kevin L. Corcoran of Mission Viejo, California, and Jennifer Long of Lake Forest, California (hereinafter referred to as the "INVENTORS"), have created a new and ornamental design (hereinafter referred to as "DESIGN") which has been covered by a design patent application filed in the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office, the identity of which is listed below:

> Patent Application No. 29/610,575 filed July 13, 2017 and entitled "HAND-TOOL,"

WHEREAS, the INVENTORS now wish to assign their patent application to Ellison Educational Equipment, Inc. (hereinafter "ELLISON"), a California corporation having its principal place of business located at 25862 Commercentre Drive, Lake Forest, California 92630.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said INVENTORS have sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto ELLISON and to its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the INVENTORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said DESIGN as well as to the patent application therefor for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, said DESIGN and application to be held and enjoyed by ELLISON for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent on same will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the INVENTORS had this Assignment and sale not been made.

ì

Assignment ELL-129

PATENT REEL: 044913 FRAME: 0137

Said INVENTORS hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Said INVENTORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to ELLISON and to its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said DESIGN and, at no expense to themselves, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything reasonable to aid ELLISON and its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said DESIGN.

Said INVENTORS acknowledge that this Agreement does not apply to any invention which qualifies fully under the provisions of Section 2870 of the <u>California Labor Code</u>, which states that:

Any provision in an employment agreement which provides that an employee shall assign, or offer to assign, any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employer shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the employer's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:

- Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the employer.
- Result from any work performed by the employee for the employer.

Assignment ELL-129

PATENT REEL: 044913 FRAME: 0138

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the INVENTORS hereby consent to and execute this Assignment below.

Z. Locustation and the second s

Kevin L. Corcoran

Jengifer Loug

<u>n∕</u>5/18 Dated

Assignment ELL-129

RECORDED: 02/13/2018

PATENT REEL: 044913 FRAME: 0139